
 

 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF TEXTILES 

RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-2717 

ANSWERED ON- 11/08/2023 
 

DECLINE IN EXPORT OF HANDLOOM PRODUCTS 

 

2717. SHRI B. LINGAIAH YADAV: 

 

Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to state:  
 
 

(a) whether apparel exports contracted 11.3 per cent year-on-year in June even as many textile mills in the   

South suspended production due to tepid demand and export of cotton yarn, fabrics, made-ups and handloom   

products slid 1.21 per cent year-on-year;  
 

(b) whether shipment of man made products saw a 17.2 per cent decline while export of jute products and  

carpets plunged 26.7 per cent and 15.4 per cent, respectively; and  
 

(c) if so, the details thereof since 2017 onward to till date, State-wise exports including Telangana and   

present status thereof along with future action plan?  

 

ANSWER 

 

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES  

(SMT. DARSHANA JARDOSH)  
 

(a): Details of India’s export of Apparel, Cotton Yarn, Fabrics, Made-ups and Handloom products, is as 

follows: 
                                                                                                                                                   (Value in USD million) 

Product Category June 2021 June 2022 June 2023(P) 

Apparel 1,001.58 1,501.12 1,247.97 

Cotton Yarn 450.58 228.28 315.66 

Fabrics 411.17 432.16 354.83 

Made-ups 501.29 522.35 454.32 

Handloom Products 23.41 18.42 12.60 

Total 2,388.03 2,702.33 2,385.38 

                    Source: DGCIS, (P)-Provisional 

 (b)  & (c): Details of India’s textiles exports are as follows:  

  Value in USD Million 

Product 

Category 

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 

(P) 

Man– Made 

Fibre Products 

(Fibre,  Yarn, 

Fabrics, 

Madeups and 

Garments) 

10,187.25 10,160.12 9,404.28 8,830.49 6,811.29 9,557.42 8,480.53 

Jute Products 321.39 349.89 340.23 357.20 397.35 537.49 461.71 

Carpets 1,490.19 1,429.82 1,481.85 1,373.30 1,491.41 1,789.89 1,366.09 

  Source: DGCIS, P: Provisional Data 



Details of state wise export of Textile & Apparel including Handicrafts are as follows: 

                                                                                                                                Value in USD Million 

State  FY 2022-23 
April-June 

 2023(P) 

TAMIL NADU 8,008.95 1,780.00 

GUJARAT 5,043.36 1,337.65 

MAHARASHTRA 3,999.47 973.00 

HARYANA 3,720.16 867.39 

UTTAR PRADESH 3,686.66 868.38 

KARNATAKA 2,910.28 696.55 

RAJASTHAN 1,582.06 392.92 

PUNJAB 1,502.19 369.41 

MADHYA PRADESH 1,346.50 332.53 

WEST BENGAL 1,207.40 260.12 

DELHI 1,189.94 310.38 

DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI 670.33 166.80 

ANDHRA PRADESH 438.16 111.31 

KERALA 351.40 88.99 

HIMACHAL PRADESH 259.24 61.40 

TELANGANA 135.60 39.05 

JAMMU & KASHMIR 101.06 24.07 

DAMAN & DIU 99.66 16.94 

ODISHA 65.98 18.80 

UTTARAKHAND 45.58 9.62 

CHANDIGARH 29.65 5.65 

BIHAR 27.58 6.31 

PUDUCHERRY 15.58 3.51 

JHARKHAND 14.88 6.22 

GOA 5.17 0.55 

ASSAM 4.03 0.64 

CHATTISGARH 2.95 0.78 

NAGALAND 0.15 0.06 

TRIPURA 0.04 0.02 

SIKKIM 0.02 0.00 

LADAKH 0.02 0.00 



MANIPUR 0.00 0.00 

UNSPECIFIED 219.55 1.51 

Grand Total 36,683.62 8,750.54 

        Source : DGCIS, P: Provisional Data 

Government has approved the Production Linked Incentive (PLI) Scheme for Textiles with an approved outlay 

of Rs.10,683 crore to promote production of MMF Apparel, MMF Fabrics and Products of Technical Textiles 

in the country to enable textiles industry to achieve size and scale and to become competitive. Government has 

also approved setting up of 7 PM Mega Integrated Textile Region and Apparel (PM MITRA) Parks across the 

country including State of Telangana. These parks will be set up in Greenfield/Brownfield sites with world 

class infrastructure including plug and play facility. An outlay of Rs. 4,445 crore has been earmarked under 

the scheme upto 2027-28.  
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